GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2868
ANSWERED ON:10.12.2014

SETTING UP OF TECHNICAL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTES
Birla Shri Om;Diwakar Shri Rajesh Kumar

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any scheme to set up any technical educational institutes in the country including Uttar Pradesh;
(b) if so, the details thereof, State/district-wise and the time by which these are likely to be set up; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a)& (b) Yes, Madam. Indian Institute of Information Technology (llIT) Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh is one of the IllITs under the Scheme for setting up 20 New lIlTs in Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode. lIT Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh was approved on 27.1.2014. The details of the states approved by this ministry are at Annexure-I. Besides this scheme, the Government has announced establishment of lITs in 5 States, lIMs in 6 States and IlIT in one state this year. These are announced for- States of Andhra Pradesh, Kerala, Goa, Jammu and Chhattisgarh for 5 new IITs; States of Bihar, Odisha , Himachal Pradesh ,Maharashtra ,Andhra Pradesh & Punjab for 6 new IIMs and State of Andhra Pradesh for one new IlIT.

This Ministry has initiated a scheme of setting up new polytechnics under which 41 Polytechnics are being set up in U.P. (Details are at Annexure- ll). So far 6 polytechnics out of 41 polytechnics have been completed.

Government of India sets up Site Selection Committees with representatives of State Governments for these institutions. All proposals of State Governments are placed before these committees. Based on proposals and field visits, the Site Selection Committee has to make recommendations for approval of Central Government.

(c) Question does not arise.
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